



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROCKTENN CP, LLC, a Delaware)
corporation, and ROCKTENN)
SHARED SERVICES, LLC, a Georgia)
limited liability company,)
) No. 120, 2014
)
Defendants below/Appellants,)
) Court below: Court of Chancery of
v.) the State of Delaware, C.A. No. 8837-
) VCL
)
BE&K ENGINEERING COMPANY,)
LLC, n/k/a KBR ENGINEERING)
COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware)
corporation,)
)
)
Plaintiff below/Appellee.)
)
_____)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

C. Walker Ingraham
Anna R. Palmer
Esther Slater McDonald
Sara M. LeClerc
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
1075 Peachtree Street, N.E. , Suite 2500
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 885-1500
Facsimile: (404) 892-7056

Rebecca Woods
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
975 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 828-5387
Facsimile: (202) 641-9200

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP
John T. Dorsey (No. 2988)
Martin S. Lessner (No. 3109)
Mary F. Dugan (No. 4704)
Emily V. Burton (No. 5142)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 571-6600
Facsimile: (302) 571-1253

*Attorneys for RockTenn CP, LLC and
Rock-Tenn Shared Services, LLC*

Dated: June 5, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT	1
REPLY ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL	2
I. THE RELIEF BE&K SOUGHT WAS MOOTED WHEN ROCKTENN AGREED TO LITIGATE IN DELAWARE.....	2
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN RULING THAT ROCKTENN’S LEGAL STATEMENTS WERE JUDICIAL ADMISSIONS.....	5
A. BE&K Overstates RockTenn’s Initial Legal Position	5
B. RockTenn’s Mistaken Statement Cannot Form the Basis of a Judicial Admission Because It Was a Legal Position.	8
C. Even Were RockTenn’s Statements a Judicial Admission, They Would Not Support the Court of Chancery’s Ruling.....	10
III. A PLAIN READING OF THE DLA DEMONSTRATES THAT IT CANNOT APPLY BECAUSE THE PROJECT, AND EVEN EACH WORK ORDER, IS ASSOCIATED WITH TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS EXCEEDING \$5 MILLION.....	12
IV. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN DENYING DISCOVERY AND THEN RESOLVING DISPUTED FACTS AGAINST ROCKTENN.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008)	10
<i>Beazer E., Inc. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 412 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Capital Mgmt. Co. v. Brown</i> , 813 A.2d 1094 (Del. 2002)	9, 10
<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 47 A.3d 513 (Del. 2012)	9
<i>Doe v. Abington Friends Sch.</i> , 480 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Duphily v. Del. Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 662 A.2d 831 (Del. 1995)	9
<i>H.E. Contracting v. Franklin Pierce College</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 289 (D.N.H. 2005).....	9
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 55 A.3d 839 (Del. 2012)	12
<i>Lorenzetti v. Enterline</i> , 44 A.3d 922 (Del. 2012)	12
<i>Mann v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 517 A.2d 1056 (Del. 1986)	19
<i>Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, L.L.P.</i> , 321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Rudnick v. Schoenberg</i> , 122 A. 902 (Del. 1923)	9
<i>Schott Motorcycle Supply, Inc. v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 976 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	9
RULES	
Court of Chancery Rule 56	1, 15, 19
Del. R. Evid. 201	12
